

No. 22-7466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF UTAH
AND SIX OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
STANFORD E. PURSER
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
ANDREW F. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor General
GINGER JARVIS
MARK C. FIELD
Assistant Solicitors General
Office of the Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 366-0100
spurser@agutah.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Federal court review of the OCCA’s
 decision would harm state sovereignty
 and other significant interests.3

 II. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review
 Petitioner’s claims because the OCCA’s
 decision below rests on an adequate and
 independent state-law ground.7

 A. Oklahoma’s Post-Conviction
 Procedure Act is an adequate state-
 law ground for relief because it is
 regularly followed and evenhandedly
 applied.8

 B. The OCCA’s application of Oklahoma
 law was independent of federal law.10

CONCLUSION.....17

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	16
<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2
<i>Brecheen v. Reynolds</i> , 41 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir.1994)	8
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4, 7, 10, 12
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	8, 9
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	8
<i>Duvall v. Reynolds</i> , 139 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	14
<i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> , 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	14
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019)	17

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	4
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	14
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	13, 16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	3
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	2
<i>Odum v. Boone</i> , 62 F.3d 327 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	15
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	3, 4, 5
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Thacker v. Workman</i> , 678 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	14

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 13

State Cases

Slaughter v. State,
108 P.3d 1052 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) 10

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)..... 3

State Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8)(b) 7, 9, 12
